MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 220

Chapter 220.

An Act to amend section thirteen of chapter sixty-three of the Rovised Statutes, relating to Judge of Probate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 13, ch. 63, R. S., amended.

Judge not to be counsel in cases incompatible.

Penalty.

Section thirteen of chapter sixty-three of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the word "county" in the sixth line, the words, 'and any process or proceeding commenced by him in the probate court for his county, in violation of this act, shall be void, and he shall be liable to the party injured thereby in gamages.'

Approved March 14, 1883.

Chapter 221.

An Act to restore the salary of the superintendent of public buildings.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 3, ch. 125, public laws 1879, amended. SECT. 1. That portion of section three of chapter one hundred and twenty-five of the public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, which relates to the salary of the superintendent of public buildings, shall be amended by striking out the words "six hundred," and inserting the words 'one thousand;' so that that portion of the section shall read: 'superintendent of public buildings, one thousand dollars per annum.'

Salary of supt. public buildings, restored.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 14, 1883.

Chapter 222.

An Act relative to banks.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Cashiers of banks required to make returns to examiner. When thereto required by the examiner, the cashier of each bank shall make and transmit to him, within the time directed in such requisition, a return of the state of such bank, stating the several particulars mentioned in the follow- Chap. 222 ing form, exhibiting in distinct columns the amounts due from the bank, and the resources of the bank, viz: State of the bank of , on the first Saturday Form. of . 18 , at two o'clock P. M. Due from the Bank. Resources of the Bank. Capital stock, \$ Gold, silver and other \$ Bills in circulation, coined metal in its Net profits on hand, \$ banking house, Balances due to other Bills of other banks banks. incorporated in this Cash deposited, includstate, ing all sums whatso-Bills of other banks ever due from the without the state. bank, not bearing in-Balances due from othterest; its bills in er banks. circulation. profits Amount of all debts and balances due to due, including notes, other banks excepted, bills of exchange, Cash deposited bearing and all stocks and interest, funded debts every description, except balances due from other banks, \$ Total amount due from Total amount of the resources of the bank, \$ the bank. Rate of last dividend, Amount of last dividend, When declared, Amount of reserved profits at the time of declaring the last dividend, Amount of debts due and not paid and considered doubtful, Bills in circulation under five dollars, Approved March 14, 1883.